
 
 
  

 
 
 
CHAIR:   Deegan 
MEMBERS:  Barton, Claypool, Cuaron, Davis, Dimmick, Falcone, Gilroy, Gonzales, Holmes, Larson, 
Laughlin, Lienhart, Maunu, Moore, Navarro, Perez, Sourbeer, Stockert, Talmo, Titus, Tortarolo, 
Velazquez, Wick  
RECORDER:  Ashour 
                   Attachments    Time 
         

A. MINUTES                      2 min 
1. Approve Minutes of April 29, 2014   

 
B.  INTEGRATED PLANNING MODEL  45 min 

1. SPC Timeline Check‐In 
2. Update Strategic Plan 2016 Objectives for Year 2  Exhibit B2 
3. Wrap‐Up Formative Review of Planning Process 
 

C.  ACCREDITATION RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROGRESS    5 min 
1. Accrediting Commission Actions and Policy Updates 
2. Accreditation Self‐Evaluation Update       

   
D.  REPORTS OF PLANNING COUNCILS                  10 min 
  1.  Finance & Administrative Services Planning Council – Ron Perez   
  2.  Human Resource Services Planning Council – John Tortarolo 
  3.  Instructional Planning Council – Berta Cuaron   
  4.  Student Services Planning Council – Adrian Gonzales  Exhibit D4 
 
E.  REPORT FROM PC3H COMMITTEE      5 min 
   
F. OTHER ITEMS 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COUNCIL 
AGENDA 

Date:                       May 6, 2014 
Starting Time:                2:00 p.m. 
Ending Time:                3:45 p.m. 
Place:                                           AA‐140



  
 
A regular meeting of the Palomar College Strategic Planning Council scheduled May 6, 2014, was held in 
AA‐140.  President Robert Deegan called the meeting to order at 2:05 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL 
Present:  Barton, Cuaron, Deegan, Dimmick, Falcone, Gilroy, Gonzales, Holmes, Larson, Laughlin, Lienhart, Moore, 

Perez, Sourbeer, Stockert, Talmo, Tortarolo, Velazquez 
Absent:  Claypool, Davis, Maunu, Navarro, Titus, Wick 
Guests:  Joan Decker 
Recorder:    Cheryl Ashour 
 
A. MINUTES 

1. Approve Minutes of April 29, 2014 
A request was made that the specific Chapter 2 Board Policies and Procedures be listed in the minutes. 
MSC (Laughlin/Sourbeer) to approve the Minutes of April 29, 2014 as amended 
 

B. INTEGRATED PLANNING MODEL 
1. SPC Timeline Check‐In 

Michelle Barton discussed today’s tasks.  There was consensus to having an orientation meeting on August 
12, 2014 from 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. 
 

2. Update Strategic Plan 2016 Objectives for Year 2  (Exhibit B2) 
Michelle Barton distributed and discussed the following documents: 

 2014 Institutional Effectiveness Report Summary 

 Summary of Institutional Priorities from Planning Councils   
 

Members reviewed the goals and objectives of Year 1 and made a decision whether to continue the goal or 
objective the next year.   It was decided to separate Goal 1 into two goals; wording for some objectives were 
also revised; and additional objectives were added.  Ms. Barton will write a draft Strategic Plan 2016 
Objectives for Year 2 from input at today’s meeting and distribute to members, in preparation for the SPC 
meeting in the fall. 
 

3. Wrap‐Up Formative Review of Planning Process 
Ms. Barton distributed note cards to members and asked them to write down what they thought went well 
this year and what needs to be refined or improved.  She will prepare a report on the responses. 
 
President Deegan thanked Michelle for the work she did in SPC this year.  
 

C. ACCREDITATION RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROGRESS 
1. Accrediting Commission Actions and Policy Updates 

There were no actions to report. 
 

2. Accreditation Self‐Evaluation Update  
There was no update to report. 
 

D. REPORTS OF PLANNING COUNCILS 
1. Finance and Administrative Services Planning Council  

No report. 
 

2. Human Resource Services Planning Council  
No report. 
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3. Instructional Planning Council 

Berta Cuaron reported that IPC reviewed and allocated equipment and technology requests. 
 

4. Student Services Planning Council (Exhibit D4) 
Adrian Gonzales reported that SSPC discussed the progress reports from the work groups of the 3SP Task 
Force; he distributed a copy to SPC members.  
 

E. REPORT FROM PC3H COMMITTEE 
No report 
 

F. OTHER ITEMS 
1. ASG 

Genesis Gilroy asked members to remind students to go online and vote.  She reported on the actions of the 
Student Senate for California Community Colleges (SSCCC) General Assembly which she and other ASG 
members attended last week.   
 
Ms. Gilroy said that it has been an honor serving Palomar and its students with SPC and she is sad to leave.  
President Deegan thanked her on behalf of all members at SPC for representing students well and her 
participation at SPC.  She will be missed. 
 

G.  ADJOURNMENT 
There being no remaining items, the meeting was adjourned at 3:15 p.m. 
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